[56] For the forgoing reasons I conclude Mr Parratt has a personal grievance.  He is 

also entitled to recover monies either unpaid or improperly deducted from his wages.  

The following orders are therefore made: 

i. The respondent, Mr Mark Grocott, is to pay the applicant, Mr Millin 

Parratt, $1,488.00 (one thousand, four hundred and eighty eight dollars) 

as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal;   

ii. Mr Grocott is to pay Mr Parratt a further $6,000.00 (six thousand dollars) 

as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings 

pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; 

iii. Mr Grocott, is to pay Mr Parratt a further $22,921.16 (twenty two 

thousand, nine hundred and twenty one dollars and sixteen cents) in 

respect of monies owing;  

iv. Mr Grocott is to pay interest at 5% per annum on the amount in (iii) 

above starting as of 23 December 2009.  He is to continue to do so until 

both the arrears and interest are paid in full; and  

v. Mr Grocott is to pay Mr Parratt a further $1,750.00 (one thousand, seven 

hundred and fifty dollars) as a contribution toward costs. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority